

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12154/2011

(From the judgement and order(s) in WPC No. 533/2010 dated 14-
JAN-11 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SEVEN STAR HOTEL & RESORTS(P) LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 11323 of 2011

(With I.A 1 for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 19/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sumit Bansal, Adv.
 Mr. Ateer Mathur, Adv.
 Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.

In CC No.11323 Mr. H.P. Rawal, ASG
 Ms. Rachana Srivastava
 Ms. R. Daga, Daga, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. H.P. Rawal, ASG
 Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Atul Nanda, Adv.
 Ms. Sushma Suri ,Adv

 Mr. Ashok Bhasin, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sumeet Pushkarna, Adv.
 Ms. Mini Pushkarna, Adv.
 Mr. Jitender Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Alok Gupta ,Adv

 Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.
 Mr. P. Parmeshwaran, Adv.
 Mr. Ujjal Banarjee, Adv.

2

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner in SLP (c) 12154/2011 requests for an adjournment on the ground that the representative of his client could not attend the meeting scheduled for 17.8.2011 due to illness.

Shri Rawal, learned Additional Solicitor General informed that the meeting is now fixed for 25.8.2011 to enable the parties to workout for a negotiated settlement.

In view of the above, hearing of the petition is adjourned to 2.9.2011.

(G. Sudhakara Rao)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master