

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).12154/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 14/01/2011 in WPC
No.533/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SEVEN STAR HOTEL & RESORTS(P) LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 11323 of 2011
(With I.A.No.1 c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

Date: 02/09/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Sumit Bansal,Adv.
SLP(C) No. 12154/11 Mr.Ateev Mathur,Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal,Adv.

SLP(C)...CC 11323/11 Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.
Ms.Ranchi Daga,Adv.
Mr.Krutin R.Joshi,Adv.

For Respondent(s)
SLP(C) No.12154/11 Mr.Ashok Bhasin,Sr.Adv.
Mr.Sumeet Pushkarna,Adv.
Mr. Alok Gupta ,Adv
Ms.Mini Pushkarna,Adv.
Mr.Jitender Kr.Adv.

2

Mr.Anando Mukherjee,Adv.

Mr.Sanjiv Sen,Adv.
Mr.Ujjal Banerjee,Adv.
Mr. P. Parmeswaran,Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri ,Adv

Ms. Rachana Srivastava ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

The delay in the filing of SLP(C)...CC No.11323 of 2011 is condoned.

Important questions relating to the applicability of urgency clause contained in Section 17 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 and interpretation of Section 4 read with Section 45 thereof would require detailed consideration in these petitions. Therefore, leave is granted in both the cases.

However, we do not consider it proper to continue interim order dated 9.5.2011 passed in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 12154/2011 because the project undertaken by the DDA for establishing sewage pumping station is in larger public interest and delay in implementation thereof would adversely affect people of the area. Therefore, ad interim order dated 9.5.2011 vacated.

(KUSUM SYAL)
SR. P.A.

(PHOOLAN WATI ARORA)
COURT MASTER